Pursuant to the notification of Schedule II to the Companies Act 2013, the Company in the financial year 2014-15,

based on the internal technical evaluation, revised the estimated useful life of office equipments and electrical
installations. The useful life of all other assets, other than the office equipment and electrical installation is
unchanged.

  The amount adjusted through surplus (profit and loss balance), net of tax due to change in useful lives in the
previous year was ` 6,275,878.

45 BONUS SHARES
  During the financial year 2014-2015, the Company had issued 577.4476 fully paid up equity shares of ` 10 each

for every 1 fully paid up equity share of ` 10 each to the existing shareholders whose name appeared in the
register of members as on 25 March 2015, subject to the fractional shares being rounded off the nearest number.
As per Section 63(1) of the Companies Act 2013, the bonus shares have been issued by utilising securities
premium account. The bonus shares rank pari passu in all respects including dividend with the existing equity
shares of the Company.

(`)

Name of the shareholder

Number of

shares before

bonus issue

Number of

bonus shares

issued during

the year 2014

-2015

Number of

shares after

bonus issue

Dr. Devi Prasad Shetty 115,385 66,628,794 66,744,179

Mrs. Shakuntala Shetty 110,860 64,015,843 64,126,703

Narayana Health Academy Private Limited 15,620 9,019,732 9,035,352

Ashoka Investments Holdings Private Limited 29,006 16,749,446 16,778,452

Ambadevi Mauritius Holdings Limited 8,701 5,024,372 5,033,073

JP Morgan Mauritius Holdings IV Limited 37,707 21,773,817 21,811,524

Kiran Mazumdar Shaw 8,135 4,697,536 4,705,671

CDC Group PLC 20,339 11,744,707 11,765,046

Total 345,753 199,654,247 200,000,000

46 SHAREHOLDERS AND INVESTMENT AGREEMENT
  Pursuant to the Shareholders and Investment Agreement dated 28 January 2008 (the agreement) entered

amongst the Company; Ashoka Investments Holdings Private Limited, Ambadevi Mauritius Holdings Limited,
JP Morgan Mauritius Holdings IV Limited (hereinafter collectively referred to as “Investors”); Dr. Devi Shetty
and Mrs. Shakuntala Shetty, (hereinafter collectively referred to as ‘Sponsors’) and Narayana Health Academy
Private Limited; the Investors invested in 75,414 equity shares (aggregates 43,623,049 equity shares including
43,547,635 bonus equity shares allotted on 25 March 2015). The terms of the agreement inter alia provided

[…]

to the consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2016 (continued)

Consolidated Financial Statements

(c) The Group has provided guarantees to the following entity:
(`)

Entity
As at

31 March 2015

Movement As at
 31 March 2016

Purpose of guarantees

Health City Cayman Island Ltd (HCCI)  537,029,064  (13,139,116)  523,889,948 Bank guarantee given to Bank of

America through Canara Bank

for term loan taken by HCCI.

 537,029,064  (13,139,116)  523,889,948

35 BONUS SHARES
  During the financial year 2014-2015, the Company had issued 577.4476 fully paid up equity shares of ̀  10 each for

every 1 fully paid up equity share of ` 10 each to the existing shareholders whose name appeared in the register
of members as on 25 March 2015, subject to the fractional shares being rounded off to the nearest number. As
per Section 63(1) of the Companies Act 2013, the bonus shares have been issued by utilising securities premium
account. The bonus shares rank pari passu in all respects including dividend with the existing equity shares of
the Company.

Name of the shareholder

Number of

shares before

bonus issue

Number of bonus

shares issued

during the year

2014-15

Number of

shares after

bonus issue

Dr. Devi Prasad Shetty 115,385 66,628,794 66,744,179

Mrs. Shakuntala Shetty 110,860 64,015,843 64,126,703

Narayana Health Academy Private Limited 15,620 9,019,732 9,035,352

Ashoka Investments Holdings Private Limited 29,006 16,749,446 16,778,452

Ambadevi Mauritius Holdings Limited 8,701 5,024,372 5,033,073

JP Morgan Mauritius Holdings IV Limited 37,707 21,773,817 21,811,524

Kiran Mazumdar Shaw 8,135 4,697,536 4,705,671

CDC Group PLC 20,339 11,744,707 11,765,046

Total 345,753 199,654,247 200,000,000

36 SHAREHOLDERS AND INVESTMENT AGREEMENT
  Pursuant to the Shareholders and Investment Agreement dated 28 January 2008 (the agreement) entered

amongst the Company; Ashoka Investments Holdings Private Limited, Ambadevi Mauritius Holdings Limited, JP
Morgan Mauritius Holdings IV Limited (hereinafter collectively referred to as “Investors”); Dr. Devi Prasad Shetty
and Mrs. Shakuntala Shetty, (hereinafter collectively referred to as ‘Sponsors’) and Narayana Health Academy
Private Limited; the Investors invested in 75,414 equity shares (aggregates 43,623,049 equity shares including
43,547,635 bonus equity shares allotted on 25 March 2015). The terms of the agreement inter alia provided